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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. No, no. Mr. Rapolu, please. You cannot ask an
open-ended question.

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: With the proper support of the banks...

(Unterruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You cannot ask an open-ended question. It has to relate to
the main Question and the answer ...(Inferruptions)...

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: Exactly, Sir. Rural Development Ministry
has just identified 40 blocks. After achieving so much wide rural enterprise with
the Khadi and Village Industriecs Commission, still this is the piecemeal effort by
this present Government. ...(Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you ...(Inferruptions)... Thank you. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANANDA BHASKAR RAPOLU: I would like to know whether they are
intending to support through banks ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. Now, sit down. Let the question be answered.

SHRI CHAUDHARY BIRENDER SINGH: Sir, he has rightly said that rural
development is a vast subject. Sixty eight per cent of our population is still living
in the rural arcas. But what I have said is, National Rural Livelihood Mission is
one of the component of the entire Rural Development Ministry Programme and this
Start-up Village Entreprencurship is one of the smallest. But, still if you want to
know what we are doing under National Rural Livelihood Mission, we are taking
up promotion of the institution of the poor by constituting Self-Help Group. Then,
revolving fund and the Community Investment Support Fund, is also a very important
programme. And regarding interest subvention, wherever SHGs are working efficiently,
they have to give only four per cent of the interest; rest of the interest is subvented.
DDU-GKY is another programme which has been launched where the employment
or the job to the trainee is assured up to 75 per cent. If 100 trainees are there, 75
would be assured of the job. That is one programme. Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran
Pariyojana is also one of the programme. So there are a lot of programmes which
we have started.

Non-Compliance of E-Waste Rules by producers

*78. SHRI RAVI PRAKASH VERMA: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT,
FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether e-waste contains toxic materials such as mercury, lead, cadmium and
brominated flame retardants which are extremely harmful to humans and the environment;
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(b) if so, whether it is a fact that the leading producers of electronic and
electrical equipments are shirking their responsibilities provided under the E-Waste
(Management and Handling) Rules, 2011 and if so, the details thercof;

(¢c) whether the Delhi-based environmental organisation “Toxics Link™ has
conducted a study on e-waste recently;

(d) if so, whether Government has studied the aforesaid report; and

(e) if so, the action taken against the producers for non-compliance of E-Waste
Rules?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST
AND CLIMATE CHANGE (SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR): (a) to (¢) A Statement
is laid on the Table of the Housec.

Statement

(a) Yes Sir. E-waste contains toxic materials such as Mercury, Lead, Cadmium,
Hexavalent Chromium, and brominated flame retardants. These toxic materials, if
not handled in an environmentally sound manner, may be harmful to human health

and environment.

(b) The responsibilitiecs of producers of electrical and electronic equipment
(EEE) under E-Waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2011 include collection and
channelization of end of life EEE, financing and organizing a system to meet the
cost involved in environmentally sound management of ¢-waste, creating awareness
about hazardous constituents of ¢-waste and its handling, obtaining authorization,
maintaining records of e-waste handled, and filing of returns in fulfillment of above
responsibilities. As on date 151 producers have received authorization under e-waste
Rules. In the year 2014, CPCB reported that 12138 tonnes of E-Waste has been
channelized by the producers. However, there is no information available about the
steps taken by producers on creating awareness as prescribed and on the financial
mechanism to be in place by the producers in fulfillment of their obligations under
the Rules for e-waste collection system.

(¢) and (d) It has come to the notice of the Ministry that Delhi based organization
Toxic Link has published a report titled ‘Time to Reboot-II’. In the said study
report Toxic Link has rated the producers as defined under e-waste Rules, 2011
with reference to the implementation of Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) and
implementation of Restriction on Hazardous Substances (ROHS). As per the report
18 producers fall under the red category indicating unsatisfactory performance with
respect to fulfilling their responsibility under EPR.
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(¢) The e-waste (Management and Handling) Rules, 2011 vest the State Pollution
Control Boards (SPCBs)/Pollution Control Committee (PCCs) with the responsibility of
monitoring of compliance of the provisions of Rules. Notices have been issued by
some of the SPCBs/PCCs to producers of EEE for non-compliance under the rules.
The above stated report of Toxic Link is a recent publication. The Ministry after
having reviewed the implementation of e-Waste (Management and Handling) Rules
has undertaken the task of revision of the rules including that of responsibilities of
producers to revamp the E-Waste management rules.

The draft E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2015 have been published by the Ministry.
The provisions of this Draft Rules include expanding producer’s responsibility in
the form of EPR, setting up of Producer’s Responsibility Organizations, and e-waste
exchange, assigning specific responsibility to bulk consumers of electronic products
for safe disposal, providing for economic incentives for collection of electronic waste,
and other measures to include dedicated responsibility of electronic and electrical
product manufacturers for collection and channelization of e-waste.

oft wumfa: w@va 78, H31 B9 €2 Who is the Minister? ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Yes, Sir.
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A9 S saqes ol § A AR B A1 AR § (b S 39 da+ s—collection
system of ¢-waste, channelizing of e-waste, financing the system, public awareness
about e-waste and disposal prescribed, taking authorization and filing returns. Gl
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SHRI VIVEK GUPTA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has written that
these toxic materials are not handled in an environmentally-sound manner and may be
harmful to human health and environment. I would like to know whether the mercury
or lead or cadmium in per tonne of e-waste, which is generated during the process,
is harmful at the point the generation or it is harmful at the point of processing.

SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, any item, which is hazardous to the human health or
environment, will be hazardous at every point of time when it comes in contact with
the human being or environment. That is why, I have explained earlier also, now
it is not only the users, but producers will also have absolute liability for handling

and managing the e-waste generated by their products.
*79. [The questioner (SHRI SANJAY RAUT) was absent.]
Solar pumps to farmers

*79. SHRI SANJAY RAUT: Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE
ENERGY be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government has decided to provide one lakh solar pumps to farmers
to reduce dependence on coal-based energy, especially in drought prone areas;



